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IN TH. CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Date of order: 2"f-.o2.2003 

OA No.525/1 99 

Ram Gopal eena s/o Shri Suwa Lal Meena working as UDC in the 

office of Eng]neer, M.E.S., Ja]pur residing at Plot 

No.116, Cha a Bihari Nagar, Khatipura, Jaipur- 302013 • 

1. 

2. 

• • Applicant 

VERSUS 

Un]on of India through the Secretary to the Govt., 

1 in] stry of Defence, Govt. of India, South El ock, New 

110 011. 

Engineer, Ja]pur Zone, Power House Roaa, Bani 

Park, Jaipur 

Respondents. 

Mr. P.P.Mathur, counsel for the applicant 

Mr. P.C.Sh ·rma, proxy counsel to Mr. Sanjay Pareek, counsel for 

the respondents 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.L.GUPTA, VICE CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR. H.O.GUPTA, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE) 

0 R D E R 

Per Hon'bl Mr. H.O.GUPTA. 

The applicant is aggr]evea of the order aatea 27th 

July, 1999 (Ann. Al) whereby adverse remarks ref l ectea in the ACR 

for he ye r 1998-99 have been communi cat ea to hi IP as al ~o the 

order date 25.9.1999 (Ann.A3) whereby his representation has been 

rejected. n rel]ef, he has prayed for quashing these orders. 

2. 

that:-

The case of the appU cant as IT'ade out, in brief, is 

------ ·~- - - --- ----- ----- --



2.1 

Engineer 

UDC 

the 

2 : 

aving joined the Office of Garrison Engineer,. Military 

Kota on 3rd January, 1984,· he was prorootea as 

January, 1987. He was aes ignea aut i es of :i ncharge of 

vide order No. 301 aatea 4.8.1998 (Ann.AS). While 

working :in office of the Chief Engineer, viae order dated 12th 

January, 1 the Staff Offjcer Gae.I, E/M has assigned him the 

aut:ies of ffice Superintendent and made h:iro directly responsible 

for the ai_cipl:ine of _Clerks and Peons. He was also a:irected to 

carry out h~ typing work of the office of the Staff Officer Gde-I 

E/M and wa also responsible for subroission of reports and returns 

dur :i ng the absence of. Shr:i K. C. Soni. From perusa 1 of the annexure 

contained the order aatea 12th January,1999 (Ann.A6), it is 

apparent t at he. was d:irectly working unaer Staff Off:icer Gae-I 

E/M. 

2.2 To h:i s utter surpr :i se, he received the i mpugnea order 

aatea 27th July,1999 (Ann.Al) coromunicat:ing him aaverse/reroed:ial 

remarks. H s ACF for the year 1998-99 was i nit i a tea in the month 

of May, 9. As per Govt. of India OM aatea 20th May, 1972, all 

adverse 

Elhoul a no 

arks in the conf :i dent i al report of the Govt. servant 

be communicated as far as possible with:in one 

month of the completion of the report and in all cases, the 

~- substance of the entire report including. what may have s.aia to 

encourage he Govt •. servant should also be communicatea to hiro, to 

let him 

impugned 

were comm 

report wa 

ow the good qualities as well as defects. Vide the 

aatea 27th July, 1999, the aaverse/remeaial remarks 

after lapse of 50 days and only extract of 

communicated to h:im wh:ich is :in violation of Govt. 

orders on he subject. 

2.3 He submit tea his representation against the 

adverse/re edial remarks in the ACR for the year 1998-99. He 

clearly out in Para 1 (a) that he was direct 1 y working 

·. 



3 : 

under the upervision of Staff Officer Gae-I E/M and the report 

should hav been initiated· by the Staff Officer Goe-I and not by 

any officer who has not supe.rv i sea his work. 

2.4 

was given 

endorsea b 

to the 

August, 

applicatio 

was never 

substance 

3. 

are that:-

3.1 

No performance counsel 1 i n·g as required under the rules 

o him ana without doing so, the adverse remarks were 

an officer who has not supervised his work, contrary 

ructions on the subject. His representation dated 17th 

has been rejected by a cryptic oraer without aue 

of mina ana without taking into consideration that he 

issuea the performance counselling and the entire 

f the report has not been communicatea to him. 

Briefly statea, the main grounas taken by the applicant 

The enaorsement of · aaverse remarks in the ACR for the 

year 1998- 9 without afforaing any opportunity to know his aefects 

and how to remove defect, is contraty to the rules. 

3. 2 The action of responaent No. 2 in rejecting · the 

representa ion is illegal for the follw1ng reasons:-

( a) Adverse/remeaial remarks were not comlilunicated within 

one month as per rules. 

( b) 

( c) 

(a) 

3.3 

The entire substance was not communi ca tea and only a 

extract of report was communicatea. 

The applicant was not given an opportunity by the 

competent authority to explain his case in person. 

The rejection of the representation is without due 

application of mind ana is cryptic. 

The applicant has quoted the following juag1I1ents in 

support of his case:~ 

i) G.Nanchil Kumaran vs. Special Commission ana Secretary 

to Govt., (1990) 12 ATC 308 (Madras). 
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i i ) A phonse Loujs Fargayil vs. Secreta.ry tc the Govt. of 

I d i a , ( 1 9 9 2 ) 1 9 A TC 2 1 0 ( Er n a ku 1 a w ) 

i i i ) K.B.Mohandas vs. Asstt. Collector of Central Excise, 

Calicut and Ors., (1991) 16 ATC 177 (Frnakularr). 

4. respondents have contested this application. 

Briefly they have submitted that :-

4.1 applicant made officiating Office 

Superintend1nt in addition to his own duties. As per para 3 of the 

order dated 4.8 .• 1998 (Ann.AS), he was responsible for maintaining 

the files/d,cuments, correspondence and r~ports/returns pertaining 

to maintena1ce of project (only for Gujrat area) of all the CWE in 

the zone un~er the supervision of Lt. Col. A.K.Johri, SO-II (E/M). 

As such he was under Lt. Col. A.K.Johri, SO-II and not directly 

under SO-I. 

4.2 s per para 2.6 of Chapter-II of Erochure on 

preparation and waintenance of Confidential Reports, Govt. of 

India, DepaJtment of Personnel OM dated 20th May, 1972, 90 days (3 

wonths) ph 

1

sical service is mendatory to initiate ACR by any 

was placed directly under so:....r 

and he served for less than 90 days during the 

report period. Hence, his report was initiated by. the· previous 

initiatinq fficer Lt. Col. A.K.Johri, SO-II E/M. However, the ACR 
- I 

was. reviewed by SO-I E/M Lt. Col. S.K.Tiwari, under whow the 

applicant w s roade direct responsible w.e.f. 12th January, 1999 as 

claimed by the applicant ana he a 1 so agreed with the remarks 

enaorsea by the initiating officer, though he had full powers as 

Feviewing officer to expunge any reroarks enaorsea by the 

i n i t i at i n g off i c er • Lt . Co 1 • S • K • T i wa r i, S 0- I EI M re t i red on 31st 

May, 1999. As such the adverse remarks were communicated by the 
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initiating fficer vide the impugned order dated 27.7.1999 within 

the prescri ea time limit. 

4.3 It is evident from the Chief Engineer, Jaipur Section, 

E-3 Note dared 26.2.99 initiated by Lt. Col. S.K.Tiwari, SO-I E/M 

that the in[dividual was given a show-cause notice. However, the 

caee file s not traceable as the applicant himself was then 

performing he duties of officiating O/S of E-3 Section and the 

subject fil was not handed over by the individual with_ malafide 

intention t suppress the evidence against him. It is also evident 

from the a plication of the individual aatea 25.2.99 that he 

refused to take over the charge as ordered by SO-I E/M and the 

same has be n reflected by the initiating officer in his ACR. 

4.4 

any remark 

it cannot 

It . is 

rJor 

immaterial if the appl.icant was not communicated 

to 1998-99. In the absence of such communication, 

e presumed that the applicant is having a very good 

record. So far as communication of adverse remarks for the year 

1998-~9 is concerned, the answering respondents have followed the 

entire proc dure prescribed by the Govt. of India. 

4.5 1 here is no provision under any rule· that while 

deci~ing th representation, personal hearing is essential. 

4.6 

of the 

record. t
he remarks were made after assessing the performance 

applicant. The assessment was objective and based upon the 

Th applicant was from time to time advieed by the higher 

authorities about his performance. He was pointed out the defects 

in his per ormance verbally, yet the applicant failed to correct 

the same. 

4.7 here is no statutory provision to communicate the 

adverse re arks within one month. The· applicant was communicated 

the of the report. He was given an opportunity to 

explain his case but he failed to satisfy the competent authority 

in his representation. 
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4.8 he case laws citea by the applicant are not applicable 

to the pre ent case. The applicant was rightly communicatea the 

a averse remarks as before comIPuni cat i nq the saIPe he· was verbally 

apprjsea about hjs aefjciencjes jn his serive. When he coula not 

jmprove/cor ect the e:ame, the coIPpetent authority haa no option 

but to make adverse reIParks in hjs.service recora. 

5. The applicant has filea the rejoinaer to the reply of 

the respondents. 

6. Heard the learned couneel for the part j ee ana perused 

the record. 

6.1 Basea on the ACR of 1998-99 pertainjng to the period 

1st . Apr i 1, 98 to · 31st March, 99, following a averse remarks were 

cornmunicat d to the applicant:-

"attention to routine aspect of work such as proper 

maint of aesjstants diary, Guard files, recorajng, 

jnaexjng ana weeajng of fjles you has to be constantly 

promoted ana supervisea. You refusea to take charge of 

a clerk who was to go on post j ng. 11 

6.2 In hjs representation, the applicant has hjroself 

s'ubmitted that he was made airectly responsible to so-1 E/M vide 

office or er aated 12th January, 99. As per DOPT instructions 

quoted by the respondents, to jnitiate ACR, an offjcer js reouirea 

to superv · se the work for 3 IPonths. The office order IPaking the 

appljcant airectly responsible to so-I E/M is itself datea 12th 

January,9 and the A°CR ·pertaine to the perioa 1st April, 98 to 

31st 99. Obviously, the applicant has not work ea for 3 

er S0-1 E/M. Therefore, S0-1 E/M was not author i sea to 

jnitiate CR of the appl j cant. It j s on record that in earU er 

period, t e appl j cant was working unaer S0-2 E/M ana therefore j f 

so-2 E/M as initiated the report, since he supervised the work of 



the 

any 

6.3 
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t for rrore than 3 rronths, the applicant cannot have 

on this count. 

he applicant hirrself aarrits "that the aaverse rewarkE' 

were commun'catea within 50 aays from the aate of in_itiating of 

the ACR. As per the instructions quot ea by the applicant, it is 

not manaat ry that it shoula be written within one month. The 

instruction only proviae that this shoula be aone as far as 

possible hin one month Qf the completion of the report. 

6.4 

the 

of the 

aefects 

is apparent that the responaents have not compliea 

ions of the Government, 

entire report including the 

a e to be cowwunicatea 

which proviae that substance 

go oa ou a 1 i t i es as we 11 as 

·to the applicant while 

·7 corrmunicatj g the aaverse remarks. Though the responaents have not 

corrpliea this reauirewent, but we are not convincea that for non 

cowpliance of these instruct ions, the aaverse remark::' shoula be 

expunged. · t is not the case of the applicant that his report was 

writ ten out of rral ice or with ma la f i ae intention. 

6.5 he next contention"6f the ~pplicant is that he has not 

been given opportunity of counselling or aavise/guiaance to 

correct hi fault or aeficiency auring report period before 

renaering averse remarks in the ACR. The Ist portion of the 

rerrarks relate .to irrproper maintenance of Assistant Diary, Guara 

files, rec rding,. inaexing and weeding of file::' for which he was 

constantly prowoted and supervisea. The applicant has not 

represent ea against this remark as seen frorr his representation. 

In his he has only stated that no perforwance 

was given to him either verbally or in writing. The 

words antiy promotea and supervised would mean that the 

applicant .as constantly hel ped/encouragea ana supervi E'ed i mpl yi ng 

counsel led. before· endorsing the said remarks. Having 

not repres nted against the remarks, he cannot now take the plea 

that no pe forwance counselling was given to hiw. We are of the 
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view that the reroark~ as given are obvious facts for which 

sufficient pportunity was accorded to the applicant before 

endorsing th adverse remark.· The second portion of the reroark 

pertains to is refusal to take charge of a Clerk. The applicant 

has also not represented against this reroark. This portion of the 

reroark would, therefore, be an obvious fact. The nature of this 

rewark does lot ca:J for perforroarice counselling. . 

6.6 T e applicant has relied upon the following judgments:-

i ) 

ii ) 

i i i ) 

iv) 

v) 

vi) 

vii) 

s i M.A.Rajasekhar v. State of Karnataka, 1996 (5) SLR 

6 3 

S khdeo v. The CoIPmissioner Aroravati Division, Amravati 

afa Ors., 1996 (5) JT 481 

S~ri Vined Kumar v. Secretary, Ministry of Defence and 

s., SLJ 1998 (1) (CAT) 549'_ PB,ND 

s ati L.Malve vs. UOI ana Ors., SLJ 1999 (2) CAT 344 -

M IPba i . 

V1nod Kumar v. UOI and Ors., SLJ 1999 .(2) CAT 344 

UIPba i) 

iehan Lal Monhas vs. UOI & ors., SLJ 1999 (3) CAT 
.-~·•\ 

27·,. PB, ND. 

aer in OA No.523/94, F.C.Prasaa v. uor & ors. 

have perused the above judgments. The facts ana 

circumstance of this case are different than tbose in the auotea 

judgrrent s. these judgroente are not applicable in this 

case. 

7. I view of above discussions, we are of the view that 

this case does not call for judicial interference. Accordingly, 

this OA is dismissed with no order as to costs. 

(H.O.GUPTA) (G.L.GUPTA) 

Merober (Admi istrative) Vice Chair1ran 


